[Accept and Expend Funds - Retroactive - California Secretary of State - Accessibility Training and Improving Polling Place Accessibility - \$60,380.03]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Elections to accept and expend funds disbursed from the California Secretary of State for polling place accessibility in accordance with the California Secretary of State's Help America Vote Act Polling Place Accessibility Training program in the amount of \$60,380.03 for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, On November 7, 2023, the California Secretary of State announced that the state and federal governments had authorized new HAVA funding for polling place accessibility; and

WHEREAS, The California Secretary of State has developed the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Polling Place Accessibility Training Program to comply with the HAVA requirements for the improvement of the administration and accessibility of elections; and

WHEREAS, The California Secretary of State to encourage participation in the training program, has made available a set amount of funds for each participating county to spend on a defined range of surveying activities and materials and tools to make polling places more accessible to voters; and

WHEREAS, The California Secretary of State has contracted with the company BlueDAG to conduct regional polling place accessibility survey or training sessions in November 2023 and tentatively in April and May 2024; and

WHEREAS, Department of Elections staff have not yet attended a regional training session; and



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240362

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Elections to accept and expend funds disbursed from the California Secretary of State for polling place accessibility in accordance with the California Secretary of State's Help America Vote Act Polling Place Accessibility Training program in the amount of \$60,380.03 for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025.

June 05, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 11, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Stefani and Walton Excused: 1 - Safai

File No. 240362

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/11/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Date Passed: June 11, 2024

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved